PLEASE FILL IN BOTH FORMS (this one and the waiver) COMPLETELY, SIGN, AND RETURN WITH YOUR DUES PAYMENT OF \$80 (Annual)

2025 Annual Renewal Dues (\$80, \$100 after 1/31/2025)

DENIEWAL ADDITION FOR MEMBERSHID IN

	FARIBAULT R	FLE & PISTOL CLUB	
LEASE PRINT			
ast Name	First Nam	e	Middle Initial
Address			
City	County	State	Zip
Phone: Home Cell	E-mail		Year of birth
NRA Membership #:			
My signature on this form will and Release agreement as pre		have read and will adhere t	o the Range Rules, Guest Polic
Signature		 Date	

Faribault Rifle & Pistol Club **Range Rules**

- 1. When people are down range, back away from the bench/firing line, and DO NOT handle firearms.
- 2. Keep the gun unloaded and action open until ready to use.
- 3. Always point the muzzle in a safe direction and do not raise it above the horizon.
- 4. Firearms may not be handled after consuming alcohol.
- 5. Use target frames and boards that are provided. Do not place targets on support posts.
- 6. Do not place target on the ground.
- 7. No unauthorized targets (cans, bottles, glass, bowling pins, etc.)
- 8. Keycard/badge must be displayed at all times while on premises.
- 9. All members and guests must sign in and out on the log sheet.
- 10. Eye and ear protection MUST be worn by shooter and non-shooters near the shooting activities.

Faribault Rifle & Pistol Club Guest Policy

- 1. Members are to make guests aware of the range
- 2. The member will assume the responsibility of Range Safety Officer and instructor.
- 3. Members must supervise guests at all times and will not leave them unattended.
- 4. Guests must be known to the member. No member is to let an unknown, non-member into the range to shoot.
- 5. A member may bring any number of his/her immediate family (spouse and minor children) to the range.
- 6. The member must be present at all times.
- 7. Members are to make all family aware of the range rules.

Any guest interested in shooting frequently, is encouraged to become a member.

Notes: In order to renew your membership in 2025 you must have attended a safety meeting before one of the quarterly meetings in 2024. Also, renewals are due by January 31 each year.

FARIBAULT RIFLE & PISTOLCLUB,INC.

Release from Liability and Indemnity Agreement

(Date)			

I, being of lawful age, in consideration of being permitted to enter into, remain at, and/or to use the facilities of the Faribault Rifle & Pistol Club, (hereinafter "FRPC") do for myself, my spouse, family, guests, legal representatives, heirs and assigns, hereby release, waive, and forever discharge the Faribault Rifle & Pistol Club, its agencies or departments, its officers, and members, in their official and personal capacities, their heirs, administrators and executors, from any and all liability of any nature whatsoever, for any and all loss or damage, and from any and every claim, demand, action and right of action, of any kind or nature whatsoever, either in law or equity, arising from, or by reason of, death, any bodily injury, or personal injuries known or unknown, or property damage resulting from any incident which may occur directly or indirectly as a result of my presence on the facility, use of the facilities, or any activities held thereon, whether caused in whole or in part by negligence of FRPC, or otherwise. I further specifically release the FRPC, and its officers, members, and Board of Directors, officers, agents, and employees in their official and personal capacities, from any claim whatsoever on account of first aid, or other medical treatment rendered to me as a result of my attendance at Faribault Rifle & Pistol Club facilities or activities.

I recognize and declare that, if I believe, for whatever reason or cause, including the condition of a facility, its design, and/or maintenance, or the conduct of any activity or the direction and control thereof, that there is any danger or risk of harm to my person or property, that I am free to remove myself, and those for whom I have responsibility and control under the Membership and Range Rules of the Faribault Rifle and Pistol Club, including guests, from whatever I may perceive or believe to be the zone of such danger and/or to leave the facility or activity. If I do not remove myself and those for whom I am responsible to supervise and whom I control under the above Rules, I, personally and for them, assume all risk of remaining on the FRPC facilities, at any facility activities, or participating in any activity at or related to the facility. I have the non-delegable duty to inform any all persons who are not FRPC members and who are with me under my authority as a Club Member, activity director and/or activity supervisor, that entering onto, remaining on, or on any facility, at any activity, or participating in any activity on or at such facility constitutes agreement to this agreement by them by their conduct of entering, remaining at, or participating. I agree that I will, at a minimum, show to any such person a copy of this agreement, where it is posted, if not obtain, where reasonably possible, from such person or such person's legal quardian, a signed such agreement on behalf of FRPC.

The ONLY claims retained by me or anyone present pursuant to my membership, by virtue of presence on an FRPC facility, presence at an FRPC facility activity, or participation in an FRPC facility activity, are for those alleged intentional criminal activities intentionally directed at such person by another or others, and, then, only and solely as directly against such culpable individual(s), whether an FRPC member, or not, and not in any way, indirectly or derivatively, as against FRPC, its Directors, Officers, agents, or its Membership. All other risks are assumed by me.

I agree to indemnify the FRPC for any and all expenses and liability incurred as a result of my use of the Faribault Rifle & Pistol Club range facility including but not limited to attorney fees, other litigation costs, fees, or expenses, and any judgments.

I agree to take full responsibility for my guests and to indemnify FRPC for any and all expenses and liability incurred as a result of my guests' use of the Faribault Rifle & Pistol Club range facility, including but not limited to, attorney fees, other litigation costs, fees, or expenses, and any judgments.

I agree that this release constitutes the entire agreement between me and FRPC, its Board of Directors, officers, agents, members, and employees; and the terms of this release are contractual and not a mere recital.

I agree that this release agreement is intended to be as broad and inclusive as permitted by law and that if any portion of it is held invalid, the balance of it will, notwithstanding, continue in full legal force.

I am aware that there are certain dangers and risks inherent in participating in the shooting sports, being present at a shooting sports activity, or being present on a shooting sports facility, and I do hereby agree to assume such risks.

This release is given for the express purpose of representing to and inducing FRPC to accept my application, to allow me to enter onto, remain at, and/or to participate, in Faribault Rifle & Pistol Club facilities, activities, and for general use of any facilities, as permitted by the Faribault Rifle & Pistol Club Board of Directors, Club Rules, FRPC membership, and any facility rules.

I have carefully read this release and understand all of its terms. I execute it voluntarily, and with full knowledge of its significance. I understand that this properly executed release must be in possession of the Faribault Rifle & Pistol Club before I will be given permission to use their range.

(Signature)	(Printed Name)
(Witness Signature)	(Printed Name)